RESOLUTION #
--------------

**WHEREAS,** The City of Mission finds it in the best interest of the citizens of Mission, Texas that the Mission Water Plant Generator project under the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program; FEMA DR-4798 be operated for the 2024-2025 fiscal year; and

**WHEREAS,** The City of Mission agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the funds, the City of Mission assures that the funds will be returned to the Texas Department of Emergency Management/FEMA in full; and

**WHEREAS,** The City of Mission designates the City Manager as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City of Mission approves submission and acceptance of the grant application and award for the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program; FEMA DR-4798 to the Texas Department of emergency Management.

**READ, CONSIDERED AND APPROVED,** this 16<sup>th</sup> day of January 2024.

	Norie Gonzalez Garza, Mayor
Attest:	
Anna Carrillo, City Secretary	